

Bomhan Government Gazette.

Bublished by Authority.

THURSDAY, 12TH DECEMBER 1901.

Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

PART I-A.

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts.

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 11th December 1901.

No. 6922.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. A. K. Cama, I. C. S., to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Pen, Panvel and Karjat in the Kolába District vice Mr. J. Ghosal, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 6940.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Ráo Bahádur Vinayak Narayan Khopkar to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Násik, Dindori, Chándor and Peint in the Násik District vice Mr. R. E. A. Elliott, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 6942.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. P. W Monie, I. C. S., to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Dhulia, Amalner and Erandol in the Khándcsh District vice Ráo Bahádur V. R. Kelkar, resigned.

No. 6944.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. E. H. Waterfield, I. C. S., to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Mátar and Mehmadabad in the Kaira District vice Mr. J. S. Heaney, I. C. S., resigned. No. 6946.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Khán Bahádur Bomanji Edalji Modi to be President of the Táluka Local Board of Borsad in the Kaira District vice Mr. J. S. Heaney, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 6948.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Ráo Bahádur Bulakhidas Bapuji to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Thásra and Kapadvanj in the Kaira District vice Khán Bahádur Bomanji Edalji Modi and Mr. J. S. Heaney, I. C. S, respectively, resigned.

No. 6950.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. C. H. Blathwayt, I.C.S., to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Hángal, Karajgi, Kod and Ránebennur in the Dhárwár District vice Ráo Bahádur Raghavendra Shamrao Baitmangalkar, resigned.

> By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

> > H. O. QUIN,

Secretary to Government.

I-A. - 64

BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 10929.—Mr. E. H. Waterfield, I.C.S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Mátar avd Mehmadabad in the Kaira District vice Mr. J. S. Heaney, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 10930.— Khán Bahádur Bomanji Edalji Modi, District Deputy Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Borsad in the Kaira District vice Mr. J. S. Heaney, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 10931.—Ráo Bahádur Bulakhidas Bapuji, Extra Deputy Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Thásra and Kapadvanj in the Kaira District vice Khán Bahádur Bomanji E. Modi and J. S. Heaney, I. C. S., rospectively, resigned.

Ahmedabad, 9th December 1901.

F. S. P. LELY, Commissioner, N. D.

CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. R-4930. — Mr. P. W. Monie, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Dhulia, Amalner and Erandol in the Khándesh District vice Ráo Bahádur V. R. Kelkar, resigned.

No. R-4932.—Ráo Bahádur Vinayak Narayan Khopkar is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Násik, Chándor, Dindori and Peint in the Násik District vice Mr. R. E. A. Elliott, I. C. S., resigned.

No. R-1934.- Mr. P. W. Monie, I.C.S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the District |Local Board of Khándesh vice Ráo Bahádur V. R. Kelkar, resigned. Camp Mohol, 5th December 1901.

No. R-4962.—Erratum.—In this office Notification No. R-4775 of the 21st ultimo, printed at page 162 of the Bombay Government Gazette, Part 1-A, of the 28th idem, for the words "Ráo Sáheb Mahadeo Govind Mali" read "Ráo Sáheb Keshav Govind Mali."

Camp Mohol, 7th December 1901.

No. *R*-4989,—Mr. Ramchandra Damodar Sahasrabudhe, Head Kárkún, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Mával in the Poona District vice Mr. Shankar Nilkant Vaze, resigned.

Camp Mohol, 9th December 1901.

No. P-4437.—Major C. F. White, Officer in Command of the Native Infantry, is appointed to be a nominated councillor of the Sátára Suburban Municipality vice Captain W. Jacob, resigned. Poona, 10th December 1901.

> A. CUMINE, Commissioner, C. D.

SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. Ml.-173.—Mr. Krishtappa Gurappa Dharwar is appointed to be a nominated councillor of the Municipal Board of Navalgund in the Dhárwár District vice Mr. Narsappa Mallappa, deceased.

R. M. KENNEDY,

Acting Commissioner, S. D. Camp Alibág, 6th December 1901.

DOMBAY : PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT ORNIGAL PRESS.